۰.	FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99	619A		07-25-200	 )1		artment of Commerce
÷	OMB 0651-0027		I				PATENT O
				10178774	6 ст		0191
				PATENTS ONL			6/6
	TO: The Comm Submission		and Trademar	ks: Please record the Conveyance Ty		document(s)	or copy(ies)
	New	17/12	181	Assignment	•	Agreement	
	Documen		ion)	License	Change	of Name	
	Reel #	<u>n of PTO Err</u> or Frame #		Merger	Other [		
	Corrective Reel #	<u>e Docume</u> nt Frame #			U.S. Govern Use ONLY by U.S. Gove	ernment Agencies	
	Conveying F				epartmental File al names of conveyi		ret File
	Name (line 1)		Second of the second		an names of convey		Month Day Year
	Name (line 2)						
	Second Party Name (line 1)	Toka Doublou					Execution Date Month Day Year 07/09/01
			19	19 674	7/5		07/09/01
	Name (line 2)		$\mathcal{O}$	101.			
	Receiving P	-			Mark if additional na	mes of receiving	
	Name (line 1)         American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc.         If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not					is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
	Name (line 2)	(a New York corporation	on)				domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	Address (line 1)	General Counsel's Off	ĩce		·		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
	Address (line 2)	American Express Tov	ver, World Fina	ncial Center			Assignment.)
	Address (line 3)	New York		New York		10285-4900	]
	Domestic Re	epresentative N	ame and A	State/Country	y er for the first Receiv	Zip Code	
	Name	•		Ente		ing Party Only.	
	Address (line 1)		10				······
	Address (line 2)						
	Address (line 3)						
1	Address (line 4)						
07/18 04 FC	<del>1/2001 HLE333 00</del> 1 :581	000001 09904965 40.00 DP	)	FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY		
×	gathering the data need D.C. 20231 and to the	ded to complete the Cover She Office of Information and Reg Budget Package 0651-0027, Pa	et. Send comments r julatory Affairs, Offic tent and Trademark A	erage approximately 30 minutes p egarding this burden estimate to i e of Management and Budget, P ssignment Practice. DO NOT SEI orded with required co Irademarks, Box Assi	the U.S. Patent and Traden aperwork Reduction Proje ND REQUESTS TO RECOR OVER sheet(s) info anments. Washin	nark Office, Chief Info ect (0651-0027), Was D ASSIGNMENT DOC D ASSIGNMENT DOC D ASSIGNMENT DOC D ASSIGNMENT DOC D C. 202	Drmation Officer, Washington, hington, D.C. 20503. See OMB CUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

÷

FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	PB Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponden	t Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	
Name Ho	ward I. Sobelman	
Address (line 1) Sne	ell & Wilmer, L.L.P.	
Address (line 2) On	e Arizona Center	
Address (line 3) 400	) East Van Buren	
Address (line 4) Pho	oenix, Arizona 85004-2202	
-	nter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docume ncluding any attachments.	ent # 16
Application Nu	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if ad	dditional numbers attached
Paten	ing filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application med executing inventor.   ration Treaty (PCT)   PCT application number   a U.S. Application Number   a U.S. Application Number   perties   Enter the total number of properties involved.   #   Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$   Payment:   Enclosed   ✓   Deposit Account   ment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)   Deposit Account Number:	Number(s)
Statement and	Signature	
attached indicated Howard I. Sol	est of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true a copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit I herein. belman (Reg. No. 39,038) f Person Signing Signature	nd correct and any account are authorized, as July 13, 2001 Date

. . . . . . . .

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		. Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying I		attached
	Conveying Parties	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Frank Scarpaci	07/01/2001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date S
Name (line 1)	Corinna Cooke	07/09/2001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Year
Name (line 1)	Bill Rozenwaser	Month Day Oyear 07/10/2001
Name (line 2)		
Receiving P	arty Mark if additional names of rec	eiving parties attached
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
Name (line 1)		if document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
- and the second s	City State/Country Zip Code	•
	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)       Mark if additional         The Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same same same same same same same sam	al numbers attached ne property).
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Num	ber(s)
		[]

PATENT REEL: 011993 FRAME: 0232 4

FORM PTO-10 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	619C		FORM COVER	U.	S. Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying F	Party(ies)		lark if additional name	s of conveying partie	ies attached
_	Conveying Parties			property and the second s	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Corbett Bloom				07/11/2001
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	1414-1-1-1				
Name (line 2) [					Execution Day
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving P	arty		Mark if a	udditional names of r	receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) [					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2) [					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	an de				representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Address (line 3) [	City		State/Country	Zip Co	Code
Name (line 1) [					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)					representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)					
	City		State/Country	Zip C	Code
Enter either th	e Patent Application Nu	atent Number(s) mber or the Patent Number umber(s)	OO NOT ENTER BOT		
	tent Application Nu				
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	] L	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

**AND WHEREAS**, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, , or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lisa Steury	308 8th St., #3 Hoboken, NJ 07030		
STATE OF	)		
County of	) SS. )		

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared LISA STEURY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

N A		auniraa
NIY.	commission	expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
John Berkley	2950 Harrison St. Evanston, IL 60201		
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
County of	)		

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared JOHN BERKLEY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

**Notary Public** 

My commission expires:

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Frank Scarpaci	4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116	-	
STATE OF	)		
County of	) ss. )		

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary	Public	

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

<u>Corinna Cooke</u> 39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720

STATE OF _	 )
	 ) ss.
County of	)

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

DATE

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Bill Rozenwaser	5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254		
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
County of	)		

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BILL ROZENWASER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

**Notary Public** 

INVENTOR'S NAME

My commission expires:

ADDRESS

) ss.

SIGNATURE

DATE

Corbett Bloom

6608 N. 82nd Way Scottsdale, AZ 85250

STATE OF County of

On this  $1/1^{r'}$  day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that the subscribed me the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for



My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

South May Mar Notary Public

- 4 -

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, , or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATTAPHX\1032027.1

(1) 目的にはないない。こので、目的ないをしいない。このに、このに、このに、このに、このに、こので、ためで、そので、ために、たいに、このに、ためになる「ある」を考えるとなる。

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lisa Steury	308 8th St., #3 Hoboken, NJ 07030	XIGAM Jey_	7/9/01
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
On this 9 th da		e me, a notary public in	
county, appeared LISA S whose name is subscribe signed, sealed and delive uses and purposes therein	d to the foregoing instru ered the said instrume	ument, and she acknowled	dged that she
(Seal) Notary Public No. 02	PANDOLFINI , State of New York 2PA6024820 N n Ninto County	lotary Public	ي مريد المريد المريد المريد المريد
Qualified i My commissComekpineskpi	res May 17, 20 <u>83</u>		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_		
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
John Berkley	2950 Harrison St. Evanston, IL 60201	Alm Bake	7/9/01
STATE OF	) ) SS.		1
County of	)		i
county, appeared JOHN	BERKLEY, who is pe	re me, a notary public in rsonally known to me to	be the same
	d delivered the said ins	oing instrument, and he a strument as a <u>free</u> and vo	
(Seal)	Ñ	lotary Public	<u> </u>
My commission expires:	ERIKA PANDOL Notery Public, State or No. 02PA6024 Qualified in 1995	FINI I New York \$20	
PI ATTERING AND AND A	Commission Expires May	17, 20 <u>03</u>	
FI ATTJ\PHX\1032027.1	-2-		
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		

PATENT REEL: 011993 FRAME: 0239

P. 03

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Frank Scarpaci	4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116	- Jacobian Marine Sanah Panah Sanah San	

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ )
SS.
County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Seal)

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME

Corinna Cooke

39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720

**ADDRESS** 

SIGNATURE

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss. County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this <u>1</u> day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

ERIKA PANDOLFINI Notary Public, State of New York Not 02PA0023B20 Ouslified in King County Commission Expires May 17, 20 03 Notary Public

- 3 -

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Bill Rozenwaser	5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254		
	,		

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss. Ocumpt of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BILL ROZENWASER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

SIGNATURE

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME

\_\_\_\_ 6608 N. 82nd Way Scottsdale, AZ 85250

ADDRESS

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss. County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

States and the second second second

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

- 4 -

P. 05

DATE

7

## ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the Invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATE/\PUX\1032027.1

P. 06

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lisa Steury	308 8th St., #3 Hoboken, NJ 07030		
STATE OF			
County of	) \$\$. )		

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared LISA STEURY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

INVENTOR'S NAME AD

SIGNATURE

DATE

John Berkley

My commission expires:

ADDRESS 2950 Harrison St. Evanston, IL 60201

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss. County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared JOHN BERKLEY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

Notary Public

PLATIJ\PHX\1032027.1

- 2 -

JUL-10-01 TUE 04:33 PM	AMERICAN EXPRESS	FAX NO. 6126713869	
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Frank Scarpaci	4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116		

STATE OF	)
	) ss.
County of	)

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Corinna Cooke	39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720		
STATE OF	)		

QIAL OI	 , ) ss.
County of	 Ś

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

- 3 -

P. 08

1 onlos

CH

2005

see above

DATE

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Bill Rozenwaser	5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254	W. Jorenwater	-7/10/01
STATE OF <u>Munisota</u>		SUSAN P. ROSKOSCH	·
County of Hennepup	) 55. ) <u>My Co</u>	Minnesola Xterr 1 yr 195 Jan 31, 2005	

On this <u>JOth</u> day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BILL ROZENWASER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary

SIGNATURE

(Seal)

My commission expires:

1/31/05

INVENTOR'S NAME ADDRESS

Corbett Bloom

6608 N. 82nd Way Scottsdale, AZ 85250

STATE OF	) ) 55.
County of	) 55.

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER LLP. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

PLATTJ/PHX/1032027.1

- 4 -

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, , or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATTS/PHX/1032027.1

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lisa Steury	308 8th St., #3 Hoboken, NJ 07030		
STATE OF	\ \		

	 ) )\$\$.
County of _	 ý

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared LISA STEURY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

.

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
John Berkley	2950 Harrison St. Evanston, IL 60201		<b></b> /
STATE OF	)		

County of \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss.

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared JOHN BERKLEY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

Notary Public

PLATI'JVPHX\1032027.1

- 2 -

INVENTOR'S NAME

ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

JEFFREY C. HILLMAN Commission # 1217074

Notary Public - California San Diago County Ay Comm. Expires Apr 25, 2003

SIGNATURE

DATE

DATE

Frank Scarpaci

4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) County of SAN DIEGO ) \$5.

On this  $12^{th}$  day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

4 25, 2003

INVENTOR'S NAME

ADDRESS

) ) ss.

Corinna Cooke

39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

County of \_\_\_\_\_

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

-3.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
<u>Bill Rozenwaser</u>	5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254		·
STATE OF	)		
County of	) \$\$. )		

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BILL ROZENWASER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

والمستعين والروار والمستاد المتعملات المراكب والمتعاقب المستقدين والمناقب والمستقد والمستعان والمستقد والمستعان

My commission expires:	Notary Public				
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE		
Corbett Bloom	6608 N. 82nd Way Scottsdale, AZ 85250				
STATE OF	)				
County of	) 85. )				

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

PLATEJ\PHX\1032027.1

-4-